In The Supreme Court of the United States

-•

No._____

MARK AND MARILYNN LONG, ARNIE AND SHIRLEY VAN VOORST, TIM AND SARA DOYLE, TIMOTHY AND JANE GRIFFITH, AND MICHAEL AND KAREN TAYLOR,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The South Dakota Supreme Court

. .

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

- • --

MARK V. MEIERHENRY Counsel of Record CLINT SARGENT MEIERHENRY SARGENT LLP 315 S. Phillips Ave. Sioux Falls, SD 57104 605-336-3075 mark@meierhenrylaw.com clint@meierhenrylaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

COCKLE LEGAL BRIEFS (800) 225-6964 WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT AND PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY	5
ARGUMENT	6
A. South Dakota Passed a Statute Permitting Its Agencies to Accept Federal Funds and Give Assurances Under the URA	6
B. Every Other State Highest Court Has Declared that the URA is a Mandatory Federal Act	11
C. Circuit Courts of Appeals Have Held that a Federally Assisted State Program Must Follow the Federal Policies of the URA	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDICES

South Dakota Supreme Court Decision on attor- ney fees
Order Denying Motion for Attorney Fees and Expenses
42 U.S.C.A. § 4654 – Litigation Expenses App. 21
42 U.S.C.A. § 4655 – Requirements for Uniform Land Acquisition App. 22
49 C.F.R. § 24.107 – Certain Litigation Expenses
South Dakota, 1972 Session Laws, Chapter 136 "An Act Entitled, An Act Relating to the Ac- quisition of Land for Federally Assisted Pro- jects, and Providing for Relocation Assistance to Persons Displaced as a Result Thereof and for Acquisition Practices in Connection There- with"
South Dakota, 1988, Session Law, Chapter 48 "An Act Entitled, An Act to revise the date and reference pertaining to relocation assis- tance"
Motion Hearing Transcript App. 28
Summary of South Dakota Department of Transportation Funds
South Dakota Department of Transportation Better Roads Brochure App. 46

iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development, 441 U.S. 39, 99 S.Ct. 1572, 60 L.Ed.2d 28 (1979)	10
DeCook v. Rochester Intern. Airport, 811 N.W.2d 610 (Minn. 2012)	11
Estate of Kirk-Patrick v. The City of Olathe, 289 Kan. 554, 215 P.3d 561 (Kan. 2009)	11
McCarran Intern. Airport v. Sisolak, 122 Nev. 645, 137 P.3d 1110 (Nev. 2006)	11
Plumb v. Salt Lake County, 2016 WL 2888981 (N.D. Utah 2016)	12
Richmond Elks Hall Ass'n v. Richmond Redevel- opment Agency, 609 F.2d 383 (9th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 2001 UT 21, 20 P.3d 396 (Utah 2001)	11
Rupert v. City of Rapid City, 2013 S.D. 13, 827 N.W.2d 55	4
Tullock v. State Highway Commission of Missouri, 507 F.2d 712 (8th Cir. 1974)	12
West Virginia Dept. of Transportation Div. of Highways v. Dodson Mobile Homes Sales and Services, Inc., 624 S.E.2d 468 (W. Va. 2005)	11
Constitution	

S.D.	Const.	Art. VI,	Section	13	•••••	3	5, 5
U.S.	Const.	amend.	V	•••••	•••••	•••••	3

v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 4601-4655	i
42 U.S.C. §§ 4651-4655	
42 U.S.C. § 4654(c)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 4655(a)	
49 C.F.R. § 24.107(c)	
SDCL § 5-2-18	5, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

South Dakota, 1972 Session Laws, Chapter 1364, 8	
South Dakota, 1988, Session Laws, Chapter 489
